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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE -

S/S Dogwood Road, 60’ E of the ¢/l *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
Woodlawn Drive

(6605 Dogwood Road) *  QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1* Election District

2" Council District * Case No. 01-045-SPHXA
Thel Moore, Sr. *

Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Thel
Moore, Sr. The Petitioner requests special hearing relief for a finding that a tax accountant is an
“other professional person,” pursuant to Section 1B01.1.1.C.12 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), a special exception to permit a professional office (tax accountant) to be
located on the subject property zoned D.R.5.5, and variance relief from Section 1B01.1.C.12 of the
B.C.Z.R. to permit a professional office with a total floor area of 50% in lieu of the maximum
allowed 25%, and to allow three (3) non-resident employees in lieu of the allowed two. The subject
property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was
accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Thel Moore, St.,
property owner, and his son, Thel Moore, Jr. Also present was David Green with the Office of
Planning. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is a corner lot
| located adjacent to the intersection of Dogwood Road and Woodlawn Drive in Woodlawn. The
property consists of a gross area of 14,700 sq.ft., split zoned M.L. and D.R.5.5., and is improved
with a one and one-half story dwelling and a detached storage building. The property is
predominantly zoned D.R.5.5, including that portion of the site on which the improvements are

N Jocated. Vehicular access to the site is by way of a macadam driveway which leads to Dogwood




Road. An additional paved parking area is proposed for the rear portion of the site with access from
Woodlawn Drive. A portion of that parking area and driveway will be located in the M.L.. zone.

Apparently, Mr. Moore is a tax consultant by occupation and proposes to use the subject
property for his office. The property is now vacant; however, significant renovation and
rehabilitation of the site is proposed as shown on the plan. One of Mr. Moore’s sons, Roger Moore,
is a student at Johns Hopkins University, and it is anticipated that he will occupy the premises as his
home. Approximately 50% of the building will be used for residential purposes by Roger Moore,
and the remaining 50% will be used for the senior Mr. Moore’s offices.

Mr. Moore has been working as a tax consultant since 1976. Importantly, he is not a
Certified Public Accountant. The senior Mr. Moore provides tax return advice and consulting
services to individuvals. Both of his sons, Roger Moore and Thel Moore, Jr., work part-time in their
father’s business. In this regard, it was indicated that a total of seven individuals are employed in
connection with the business, including the senior Mr. Moore, a secretary and staff.

At the hearing, testimony and evidence was offered that the property was under
consideration for rezoning to R.Q., pursuant to Baltimore County’s year 2000 Comprehensive
Zoning Map process. However, it is understood that this rezoning was not granted. Thus, the
requested special exception, special hearing and variance relief is necessary in order for this
business to be located on the property.

A letter was received during the hearing from the Woodlawn Estates Community
Association expressing general support for the request. However, the Association requests that
certain conditions be attached upon the grant of any relief. A Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comment was also received from the Office of Planning. That agency opined that the 25%
limitation on the area of the office is not a height or area requirement and is in the nature of a use
regulation, The Office of Planning opined that the 25% limitation cannot be varied. Their comment
also states that the request is inconsistent with community conservation efforts for this area.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am not persuaded to grant the

){QSE*\ Petitions. I concur with the Office of Planning’s assessment that the 25% limitation is in the nature




of a use regulation, not a height or area requirement, and thus, cannot be varied. More importantly,
I am not persuaded that the senior Mr. Moore is a “professional” as that term is anticipated under
Section 1B01.1.C.12 of the B.C.ZR. A Certified Public Accountant (CPA) may well be a
“professional person” as required by that Section. However, in my judgment, a tax preparer, no
matter how well-experienced, does not meet the licensing and educational requirements most
commonly associated with a professional occupation. Finally, Mr. Moore will not reside on the
property. For all of these reasons, the Petitions must be denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this 4@% day of November, 2000 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve that a tax
accountant is an “other professional person” under Section 1B01.1.C.12 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), be and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a
professional office (tax accountant) to be located on the subject property zoned D.R.5.5, be and is
hereby DENIED); and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
1B01.1.C.12 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a professional office with a total floor area of 50% in lieu of
the maximum allowed 25%, and to allow three (3) non-resident employees in lieu of the allowed
two, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall have thirty (30) days from the date

of this Order to file an appeal of this decision.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltfmore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

November 3, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. Thel Moore, Sr.
6605 Dogwood Road .
Baltimore, Maryland 21207

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARIN G SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
S/S Dogwood Road, 60’ E of the ¢/l Woodlawn Drive . _ ’
(6605 Dogwood Road)
1% Election District — 2™ Council District
Thel Moore, St. - Petitioner
Case No. 01-045-SPH

Dear Mr. Moore:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance have been denied, in accordance
with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours,
%’# ,%%

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr, Thel Moore, Jr.
1724 Woodlawn Drive, Baltimore, Md. /21207
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Cage File

x Census 2000

For You, For Baltimore County
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Pefition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at le O ;l bg {4 zmgl Eaﬂ
DEAY

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zonin Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve etevmine

ok o Poy pecountant |5 an “offier Provessio
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the lagal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.
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P&ition for*Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cou?ty

for the praperty located at {65 %j woeol
which is presently zoned __ D 5.%

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legai
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltlm%re _Coum?/ and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) /BOI . C /& +o a [{d e Pr c@e‘ﬁ;.‘ o
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thé Zoning Reéﬁétions of Baltimore County, to the Zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardship or practical difficulty)

Praperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning law for Baﬁimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that l/we are the |legal owner(s) of the property which

E‘. the subject of this Petition,
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Couyty

for the property located at __ (pb8S D09 wo oo/
which is presently zoned ___DE. 5.4

This Potition shail be filed with the Department of Parmits and Revelopment Mapagement. The unders!ined. legal
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nce 1

made a part hereo!, hareby petition for a Varia om Sestion(s) iB o CoAq +oa /( ey
: > (0, A GO eSO
oflice with adodal Llpeoca Ceaq, Of) SO in liew of the . Y5,
do alloc B nen residewct P . SR e
’ __ i esd . eimprdfj@ejb infiew oCHee
N G e e o J
ofm Zoning Regulations ot Baltimore County, o the zoning law of Battimore Gounty, for the following reasens (indicata
Haedship or practical dificulty)

Property is to be posted and adventisad as prescribed by the Zoning reguigtions

), of we, agree to pay axpensaes of above Variance, advartising, posting. efc, and further a?ree i and are lo be Lioundad by the zoning

faguiations and restrictians of Battimore County adopted pursuant 1o the zaning faw for Baitimora County.
iWe do solemnly declare and affirm, undar the penaliies of
pwijury, that llwayam tha fagal owner(s) at the preperty which
15 the subject of this Petition

Conttagt Purchaaar/lesasee: Legal Qwnar(s):
H54- L wa!«d Moore. 51—
amg L Tyge or P
sy #{Ejﬁm‘éﬂv N

no Vive, Bl M

‘L i 4 ‘f:i:ghono Ng Nafna - Typa of Frint
J 1 m State { ;fgﬁ'a"o“ Sighaiare -
Attorney For Pgtitioner! e
: 10
w 7 _[Arsed  lhime w2227
< entative (o be Contavted:
o M - Repres
& ﬁkﬂ ﬂ;fm‘,d"b/
S s g 073
2 p e _Qi0-§I50st7 T Wonllea Do TR
N My 22 A ) zi207)
g late Zip Code Gi ate
& OFFICE USE ONLY
i B ESTIMATED LENGTH OR HEARING ___
(a'f
jse No._ O~ 045 KA = .
i ) KoV oy LR LN et
r o e wirsiot
B ™ riand ool



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #6605 DOGWOOD ROAD

Beginning at a point on the south side of Dogwood Road which is 60’ wide at a distance
of 60 feet east of the centerline of Woodlawn Drive, which is 70" wide. Being Lot #5,

Section A in the subdivision of “Brooklawn” as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book
#17, folio 98, containing 14,700 square feet. Also known as #6605 Dogwood Road and

located in the 1st. Election District, 2nd. Councilmanic District,

J. Tilghman Downey, Jr.

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Room 101

Towson, MD 21286
(410)828-9060

OI-095-SPHXA .=
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 01-045-SPHXA
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
{Thel Moore, Jr.)
DATE OF Hearing
{ 9-14-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARVLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AY

6605 Dogwood Road Baltimore, Maryland 21207

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 8-28-00

(monTH, DAY.YEAR)

SINCERELY,

Ol Yo b

“{SIGNATURE OF SIGN PUSTER & DATE)

THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

* BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
6605 Dogwood Road, # ZONING COMMISSIONER
SE cor Dogwood Rd and Woodlawn Dr
1st Election District, 2nd Councilmanic * FOR
Legal Owner: Thel Moore, Sr. b BALTIMORE COUNTY
Contract Purchaser: Thel Moore, Sr.

Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 01-45-XA
* * * * * * * * * % # * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Mg, @W@w

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of August, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Thel Moore, Sr., 1724 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 19, Baltimore, MD 21207,

Petitioner.

-

?WMN 'z -a"mwxﬂ/um-a%,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Director's Office
County Office Building

IB)altlmore fo?rgy t d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

August 18, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-045-SPHXA

6605 Dogwood Road

S/EC Dogwood Road and Woodlawn Drive
1% Election District — 2" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Thel Moore, Sr.

Contract Purchaser: Thel Moore, Sr.

Variance to allow professional office with total floor area of 75% in lieu of required 25%
and to allow 5 professional non-resident employee in lieu of the required 1.

HEARING: Thursday, September 14, 2000 at 10:00 a.m., in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

»
t,"'{} A R/XN 28,

GO

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Thel Moore, Jr., 1724 Woodlawn Drive, Baltimore 21207
Thel Moore, Sr., 6605 Dogwood Road, Baltimore 21207

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY AUGUST 29, 2000
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3381.

@ Prinled with Seybean ink

on Rocycled Paper



Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimo ount
Dalt y re ? ?PY ) d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
gpartment of Permifs an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

-3

August 15, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-045-SPHXA

6605 Dogwood Road

S/EC Dogwood Road and Woaodlawn Drive
18t Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Thel Moore, Sr.

Contract Purchaser: Thel Moore, Sr.

Variance to allow professional office with total floor area of 756% in lieu of required 25%
and to allow 5 professional non-resident employee in lieu of the required 1.

HEARING: Wednesday, September 13, 2000 at 11:00 a.m., in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

, o '/»' .
P i,
( P s vy Gy Mt
Wi p P P ; . -

£ C1 D L
Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Thel Moore, Jr., 1724 Woodlawn Drive, Baltimore 21207
Thel Moore, Sr., 6605 Dogwood Road, Baitimore 21207

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY AUGUST 29, 2000
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@ Mooty Soponer o OI "045-5 P H x A



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 29, 2000 issue — Jeffersonian

-y

Please forward billing to:
Thel Moore, Jr. Hiv 336~} ocl
6605 Dogwood Road
Baltimore, MD 21207

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: !

CASE NUMBER: 01-045-SPHXA

6605 Dogwood Road

S/EC Dogwood Road and Woodlawn Drive
1*! Election District - 2" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Thel Moore, Sr.

Contract Purchaser: Thel Moore, Sr.

Variance to allow professional office with total floor area of 75% in lieu of required 25%
and to allow 5 professional non-resident employee in lisu of the required 1.

HEARING: Wednesday, September 13, 2000 at 11:00 a.m., in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

OI-045-SPHXA



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW o

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibiiity of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

——
e

o N
For Newspaper Advertising: S0
Item Number or Case Number: O /‘"O % X [4

Petitioner: ’ﬂ’\‘-i M@D( ¢ \’Tﬂ/
Address or Location: _ {p ;05 D&ga}ow( ﬂma/ 2“/"{7%“- mol. 24 207)

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: L/ﬂu,f Moo e Th—

Address: __._ééwweo/ ZOQ_O*/

Baltimore” md. 212079
Telephone Number: ___4{p- 336~ Lf@f)ﬁ

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

O/-045-SPHXA



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

September 6, 2000

Thel Moore, Jr.
1724 Woodlawn Drive
Baltimore, MD 21207

Dear Mr. Moore:
RE: Case Number: 01-045-SPHXA, 6605 Dogwood Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
August 9, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attomey, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
]E.rFay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W, Cak Richarede, du

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

C: Thel Moore, Sr., 6605 Dogwood Road, Baltimore 21207
People's Counsel
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 29, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 17, 2000
Item No. 045

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item. The
rear of buildings may not be constructed within 20 feet of the limits of the flood plain as established for a
100-year flood level with a 1-foot freeboard. See Plate DI9 in the Baltimore County Design Manual.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or basement
floor must be at teast 1 foot over the flood plain elevation in all construction.

In accordance with Bill No. 18-90, Section 26-276, filling within a flood plain is
prohibited.

This development is located in the 100-year flood Zone A, see the Department of Public
Works for its delineation.

Placement of fill or any development in the flood-way is not allowed if an increase in the
flood levels would result, and no new buildings or additions are allowed in the riverine flood plain.

The entrance locations are subject to approval by the Bureau.
Bntrances shall be a minimum of 24 feet and a maximum of 35 feet wide, shall have 10-
foot minimum radii curb returns, shall be located a minimum of 15 feet from any property line, and shall be

constructed in accordance with Baltimore County standards as the developer’s total responsibility.

Prior to removal of any existing curb for entrances, the developer shall obtain a permit
from Department of Public Works, Bureau of Highways.

Remove existing macadam driveway and construct full-face concrete curb and gutter
along Dogwood Road frontage.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-8-17-2000-Ttem No. 045.doc
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Office of the Fire Marshal

@\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4880

August 23, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: MARION HICKS, JR. AND JUDY M. HICKS — 040
THEL MOORE, SR. - 045

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF AUGUST 7, 2000
Ttem No.: 040 & 045
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code pricr to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the

National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code", 1994 edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS~1102F

ccy File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

% Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recyclad Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley P“" @63

DATE: September 11, 2000

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 7, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item # Address
037 8617 Oakleigh Road
038 6771 Real Princess Lane
039 9001 Marcella Avenue
042 510 Maryland Avenue
043 512 Maryland Avenue
045 6605 Dogwood Road
005 Revised | 7424 Longfield Drive
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 8, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 I
Director, Office of Planning S

SUBJECT: 6605 Dogwood Road C
INFORMATION: S
Ttem Number: 01-045 g
Petitioner: Thel Moore

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Exception/Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning recommends denial of the applicant’s requested Petitions for Special Exception
and Variance. The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations place strict limits on the extent to which a
personal residence may be improved with a professional office. It is the opinion of this office that these
limitations are actually use regulations, and are not height or area requirements. It seems clear that the
restriction limiting office use to 25% is reasonable, and a limitation on the number of professional
nonresident employees ensures that the residential component of home will be maintained. In addition,
the requested action is inconsistent with community conservation efforts.

Prepared by:

Section Chief: ‘ z‘

AFK:MAC:
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Goverror
State Highway Administration John B Porcari

Parker £ Williams
Admirstrator

Date: 2.4, 78

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Battimore County Office of ltem No. w5 4 5 TAG
Permits and Development Managemnent

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we bave no objection 1o approval as it does not
access 3 State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.iad.ns).

Very truly youry,

yys

A~ Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Malling Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



PATRICIA E. VENEY, CPA

Bachelor of Science in Accounting — University of Baltimore - June 1986
Course Curriculum consist of 124 credit of:

44 credits in core requirements
27 credits in pre-business courses
24 credits in of professional business studies
24 credits in major requirements
5 credits in elective courses

Certified Public Accountant designation — received November 1997
Preparation included:

900 hours of classroom study
100 hours of self study

The Board of Public Accountancy requires that all active licensees have 80
continuing education hours (CPE) earned in the two year period prior to renewing

his/her license,
For a program to qualify for CPE credit, it must meet the following criteria.

(1) The knowledge gained from the courses must reasonably be directly usable by
the participant to produce, as a practicing CPA, a service or product fora
client,

(2) Courses in accounting, auditing, taxation, financial planning, and
management advisory services are acceptable if they directly contribute ot the
professional competence of an individual after the individual is licensed to
practice as a certified public accountant.
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RIS N. GLENDENING (j;m %W JOUN P. O'CONNOR
Governor Secretary

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION

WARYLAAMD STAYS AnARa OF ~UuLId ACCOUNTARCY
CERTIFIES THAT . -
BATRICTIA FLALINT VENZY

ACTIVE CuaPaA

IS AN AUTHORIZED
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DALLAS GRIFFIN PacE 82
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Woodiawn Estates Community Assoclation
1907 Woodlawn Drive
Baltimore, Md 21207

September 12, 2000

Moore’s Income Tax Service
1724 Woodlawn Drive
Baltimore, Md 21207

Ref' Case Number 01-045-SPHXA
6605 Dogwood Road

Mr Moore,
The Woodlawn Estates Community Association agree to the following Variance sgreement:
* The ownership of the property will not be transferable to anyone other than a family member
of the Moore fagiily. If the property is sold, the new owner cun not use the Special Exception
Issued to Moore’s Income Tax Service, The property will return to 100% residential use by

the new owner.

* The parking lot propywd for the back yard of the property will be professionally landscaped to
maintain the residential look of the property and not a parking lot.

* There will be adequate lighting for the safety of the customers on the parking lot, however no
lighting will cause an inconvenience to the neighbors.

* The associstion will sgree to the use 50% of the propesty for a Professional Tax and Financial
office in lieu of the 25% required.

* The association will agree to allow_; non resident employees in lieu of required;@ ™

* The property will maintain a residential appearance and no-signs will be posted to advertise the
business.

af
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B89/12/20B8 22:59 41@29:&58 DALLAS GRIFFIM PAGE

* It ig t::r associations understanding that the property will be used for & residence by a family
member,

* It is the associations understanding that the Zoning commission will establish safety compliance

standards for the exiting from the parking lot and Moore's will comply with ali codes
established for the property. ; P oning

This agreement was voted on and passed by the Woodlawn Estetos Homeowners Association.

@ﬂlu Griffin

President

ce: Councitman Kevin M. Kamenetz, Councilimen second distriot



FROM @ TMT MORTGRGE . FAX NO. ..lg. 22 2008 @3:28PM Pl

2116 STREAMWAY COURT
RALTIMORE, MD 21207 THEL MOORE, JR
410-336-4608

410-944-3425 FAX

I

Fax
i

Tox (q{j)fﬁp-’ \vq y\_.,g/ ¥romi  THEL MOORE, JR i!

I v A 7

Phone: Date: .

Re: GC:

[ Urgent TSPor Review [ Please Comment [] Please Reply O Please Recycle
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NpME ADDRESS
\{d‘g‘\ 1M(2(m.,4 - 180% Woadfawn Drive
1 -y - 358 e T !
e IS Balttro md. 21207

N
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